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CARBON MONOXIDE HAZARD
This appliance can produce carbon 

monoxide which has no odor.
Using it in an enclosed space can kill you.
Never use this appliance in an enclosed 

space such as a camper, tent, car or 

home.

DANGER:! FOR YOUR SAFETY
If you smell gas:
1. Do not attempt to light appliance.
2. Extinguish any open flame.
3. Disconnect from fuel supply.

FOR YOUR SAFETY
Do not store or use gasoline or other flammable 

vapors and liquids in the vicinity of this or any 
other appliance.

PORTABLE PROPANE HEATER 
USED FOR: 
RECREATIONAL 
AND COMMERCIAL 

PORTABLE BIG BUDDY 
RADIANT HEATER

READ INSTRUCTIONS CAREFULLY: Read and follow all instructions. Place instructions in a safe 
place for future reference. Do not allow anyone who has not read these instructions to assemble, 
light, adjust or operate the heater.

MH18B

www.mrheater.com 800-251-0001

Model #

LANGUAGES INCLUDED:

Use only Mr. Heater branded accessories 
(See page 10 for WARNING information)
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CAUTION:
Some carpets or linoleum surfaces may discolor if heater is    

  placed directly on these floor coverings.

When operating the heater at altitudes over 7,000 FT above sea 
  level the heater may shut off. (Please read the GENERAL 
INFORMATION)

   SPECIFICATIONS
 .....................................................MH18B

GAS TYPE ......................................................PROPANE

INPUT BTU/HR. ......................... 4,000 / 9,000 /18,000

TOP .......................................................................

 ....................................................................

SIDES ......................................................................

REAR .......................................................................

CONTENTS
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WARNING:
 Every time hose or tank is connected to unit, connection must be checked for leaks in one or more ways: Apply 

soapy water to connection, look for bubbles, listen for hiss of escaping gas, feel for extreme cold, smell for rotten 
egg odor. Do not use if leaking!

THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA REQUIRES THE FOLLOWING WARNINGS:

WARNING: Combustion by-products produced when using this product contain carbon monoxide, a chemi-
cal known to the State of California to cause cancer and birth defects (or other reproductive harm).

WARNING:
 Early signs of carbon monoxide poisoning resemble 

the flu, with headache, dizziness and/or nausea. If 
you have these signs, heater may not be working 
properly. Get fresh air at once! Have heater serviced.

WARNING: This product contains chemicals known to the State of California to cause cancer and birth 
defects or other reproductive harm.

WARNING:
 Any changes to this heater or its controls can be 

dangerous.

NOTICE: 

GENERAL SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS 
THIS IS A HEATING APPLIANCE. DO NOT OPERATE 
THIS APPLIANCE WITHOUT THE FRONT WIRE GUARD 
INSTALLED. DO NOT ATTEMPT TO WARM OR COOK 
FOOD ON THIS HEATER.

Do not use non-approved attachments on this heater.

Due to high temperatures, the appliance should be lo-
cated out of traffic and away from combustible materials.

Children and adults should be alerted to the hazard of 
high surface temperatures and should stay away to avoid 
burns or clothing ignition.

Young children should be carefully supervised when they 
are near the appliance.

Do not place clothing or other flammable material on or 
near the appliance.

Do not operate heater in any moving vehicle.

This heater requires a vent area of 18 square inches 
(example 4 1/4

1/4

ventilation during operation. Do not use other fuel burn-
ing appliances inside.

 WARNING: ANY HOSE CONNECTION TO A QUICK DIS-

DURING OPERATION.

Any safety screen or guard removed for servicing the ap-
pliance must be replaced prior to operating the heater.

-
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WARNING:
Every time hose or tank is connected to unit, connection 
must be checked for leaks in one or more ways: Apply 
soapy water to connection, look for bubbles, listen for 
hiss of escaping gas, feel for extreme cold, smell for rot-
ten egg odor. Do not use if leaking!

WARNING:
Any changes to this heater or its controls can be danger-
ous.

WARNING:
Early signs of carbon monoxide poisoning resemble the 
flu, with headache, dizziness and/or nausea. If you have 
these signs, heater may not be working properly. Get 
fresh air at once! Have heater serviced.

WARNING:
DO NOT USE THIS HEATER INSIDE!

GENERAL INFORMATION:

When the heater is cold or at room temperature, it will 
take a few minutes for the burner(s) tile to turn bright 
orange. This is normal and the heater is working prop-
erly. If burner(s) tile is visibly flaming, turn heater off 
and call a qualified service technician.

When the unit is lit, there should be about a quarter 
inch border around the tile that will not turn bright 
orange. This is normal.

When operating the heater at altitudes over 7,000 
FT. above sea level, the unit may not burn as bright 
as in lower altitudes. This is normal. At higher 
altitudes, the heater may shut-off. If this happens, 
provide fresh air, wait 5 minutes and re-light. Due to 
local atmospheric conditions heater may not re-light.

Operating time will vary depending on the heater set-
ting and the supply cylinder size. (One 1 lb. cylinder: 1.5 
to 6 hours. Two 1 lb. cylinders: 3 to 12 hours. Two 20 
lb. cylinders: 50 to 220 hours.) Heater may be operated 
from quick disconnect, one or both tank swivel inlets. 

-
cantly reduced when operating continuously at tempera-

these conditions.

When moving heater when lit or bumping heater setting 
it down, tip over switch may shut off heater. If this hap-
pens, re-light.

 NOTE: THIS HEATER MAY BE OPERATED WITH (1) OR 
(2) DISPOSABLE 1 LB. PROPANE CYLINDERS OR WITH 
A REMOTE REFILLABLE CYLINDER(S) MAX. 20 LBS 
USING (1) OR (2) F273701, F273702 OR F272702 HOSE 
ASSEMBLIES WITH FUEL FILTERS (F273699)(Fig. A) ON 
EACH HOSE ASSEMBLY. HOSE NO. F273704 BUDDY 
SERIES HOSE, FUEL FILTER NOT REQUIRED. IT MAY 
ALSO BE OPERATED WITH (1) F271802 HOSE ASSEMBLY 

SOURCE *FILTER NOT REQUIRED* OR (1) F271803 HOSE 

*FILTER NOT REQUIRED*.

quent cleaning may be required. The control compart-
ments, burner(s) and circulating air passageways of the 
appliance must be kept clean, see MAINTENANCE.

DO NOT use this heater if any part has been under 
water. Immediately call a qualified service technician to 
inspect the heater and to replace any part of the control 
system and any gas control, which has been under wa-
ter.

When used without adequate combustion and ventila-
tion air, this heater may give off excessive CARBON 

Some people - pregnant women, persons with heart 
or lung disease, anemia, those under the influence of 
alcohol, those at high altitudes - are more affected by 
carbon monoxide than others.

When heater is placed on the ground, make sure 
the ground is level and keep any objects at least 24 
inches from the front of the heater. THIS HEATER IS 

hose assemblies 
 Accessory Not Included
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Control Knob

 Once the pilot has lit, hold the Control Knob down for 
an additional 30 seconds to heat the thermocouple. 
After 30 seconds, release the Control Knob and the pilot 
should remain lit.

 If the pilot goes out repeat the lighting procedure.

 After lighting pilot, release Control Knob. Control Knob should 
return to fully extended position. To operate heater slightly 
depress knob and gently turn to lock in desired position.

tile has turned bright orange.

After first burner tile has turned bright orange, adjust 
heat output by turning Control Knob to desired position 

2) 1 LB. propane 
bottles are needed to use heater in (HI) position.

Warning:

 

fan switch is located just left of control knob side handel 

Installation of 4 D-cell batteries is required for fan 
operation. Battery box is located on lower back panel of 

battery installation. See figure 2.

Heater fan can also be powered by electrical adapter 
-

liamp current with positive tip polarity. See figure 2.

To shut off heater, slightly push down and turn Control 

CAUTION: After turning heater off, wire guard will 
remain hot. Allow to thoroughly cool before storing.

Do not operate, store or remove cylinder(s) near flam-
mable items or ignition sources.

HEATER WHEN NOT IN USE!

LIGHTING / OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS 
FOR USE WITH DISPOSABLE 1 LB. 
PROPANE CYLINDERS:
WARNING: Always inspect propane cylinder and heater propane 

connections for damage, dirt, and debris before attaching 
propane cylinder. Do not use if head of cylinder is damaged, 
punctured or deteriorated. 

CONNECTIONS!

U.S. Dept. of Transportation (DOT).

Use only 16.4 oz. (1 lb.) disposable cylinders that mate 
with No. 600 valve connection. 

Heater and attached cylinder(s) must be in an upright 
position during operation.

-

-
wise (from bottom) into portable heater until hand-tight.  

 DO NOT use thread sealant on this connection.

Check cylinder(s) connection for leaks with soapy water 
at the threaded connection under the domed plastic 
cover where the cylinder screws into the tank swivel. 
SEE WARNING! 

Depress the Control Knob and turn counterclockwise to 
the pilot postion.

Hold Control Knob down in the pilot position for 30-40 
seconds.

 While holding down the Control Knob, rotate clockwise 

pilot position, a spark will be generated at the pilot as-
sembly and the heater should light.

 If the heater does not light on the first attempt, repeat 
the procedure.
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LIGHTING / OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS 
FOR USE WITH HOSE(S) CONNECTED TO 
A REMOTE CYLINDER, MAXIMUM SIZE 20 
LBS:

WARNING: ANY HOSE CONNECTION TO A QUICK 

Mr. Heater Hose No. F271802 which includes a quick 

Mr. Heater Hose No. F271803 which includes a quick 

DANGER! NEVER bring a refillable propane cylinder 
indoors. A fire or explosion can occur causing property 
damage, serious injury or death!

Inspect the hose before each use of the heater. If there 
is excessive abrasion or wear, or the hose is cut, replace 
prior to using the heater with one of the Mr. Heater 

The propane cylinder must include a listed overfilling 
protection device as well as a collar to protect the cylin-
der valve.

Heater must be in an upright position during operation.

Mr. Heater strongly recommends using disposable 
fuel filter F273699, which connects to tank swivel on 
heater to trap any oil substances when connected to a 
remote cylinder that can make the heater inoperable. 

heater or connect to quick disconnect and screw con-

valve. Tighten all hose connections.  DO NOT use thread 
sealant on any of these connections.

Check all hose connections for leaks with soapy water at 
the threaded connection under the domed plastic cover 
where the hose connector screws into the tank swivel 

WARNING! 

Depress the control knob and turn counter-clockwise to 
the pilot position.

Electrical Adapter Outlet

Electrical adapter  

seconds.

pilot position, a spark will be generated at the pilot as-
sembly and the heater should light.

the procedure.

Once the pilot has lit, hold the control knob down for 
an additional 30 seconds to heat the thermocouple. 
After 30 seconds, release the control knob and the pilot 
should remain lit.

After lighting pilot, release knob. Knob should return 
to fully extended position. To operate heater slightly 
depress knob and gently turn to lock in desired position.

tile has turned bright orange.

After first burner tile has turned bright orange, adjust 
heat output by turning Control Knob to desired position 

(2) 1 LB. propane bottles 
are needed to use heater in (HI) position.

Caution: Do not try to adjust heating levels by using the 
propane tank shut-off valve, 

Warning:

-
 

Installation of 4 D-cell batteries is required for fan 
operation. Battery box is located on lower back panel of 

battery installation. See figure 2.

Heater fan can also be powered by electrical adapter, 
-

liamp current with positive tip polarity. See figure 2.

To shut off heater, shut off propane at supply tank, al-
low heater to use-up propane in supply line until heater 
shuts off, then slightly push down and turn Control 

CAUTION: After turning heater off, wire guard will 
remain hot. Allow to thoroughly cool before storing.

When not in use, the gas must be turned off at the 

to use up propane in supply line until heater shuts off. 

from the heater, the heater and the cylinder must be 
stored outdoors, in a well ventilated space, out of reach 
of children, and must not be stored in a building, garage 
or any other enclosed area.

Indoor storage of the heater is permissible only if the 
cylinder is disconnected and removed from the heater. 
Cylinders must be stored outdoors out of the reach of 
children and must not be stored in a building, garage or 
any other enclosed area.
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MAINTENANCE:
Always keep the heater area clear and free from combustible 
materials, gasoline and other flammable vapors and liquids.
Keep the vent areas (slots in the bottom and the top at the front 
of heater) clear at all times.

Visually inspect the pilot flame and burner periodically during 
use. The pilot flame should be blue in color (not yellow) and will 
extend beyond the thermocouple. The flame will surround the 

flame may occur where the pilot flame and main burner flame 
meet. The burner(s) should be bright orange (with a slight blue 
color around the border, a red-orange haze that is visible on the 
ceramic tile is acceptable) and without a noticeable flame. A 
blue flame that rolls out at the top of the ceramic tile indicates 
an accumulation of dust, lint or spider webs inside the casing 
assembly and main burner assembly. If the pilot is yellow or the 
burner has a noticeable flame, cleaning may be required. Use 
the following procedure to inspect the casing assembly and main 
burner assembly.

It is necessary to periodically check the burner(s) orifice and 
burner venturi tube to make sure they are clear of insects/nests or 
spider webs that may accumulate over time. A clogged tube can 
lead to a fire.

 

1 Allow heater to thoroughly cool before performing any 
maintenance.

2 Remove disposable 1 lb. cylinder(s) from heater or turn 

hose from heater.
3 Remove wire guard from front of heater by gently bend-

ing to remove from holes in front cover.

slightly to release (2) plastic hooks on top of back cover.
5 Remove back cover.
6 Remove (3) screws attaching lower baffle to expose 

burner air openings.
7 Inspect interior of casing assembly for accumulation 

of dust, lint or spider webs. If necessary, clean interior 
of casing assembly with a vacuum cleaner or apply air 
pressure (max. 30 psi). Do not damage any components 
within casing assembly when you are cleaning.

8 Inspect and clean main burner orifice located at bottom 

TROUBLESHOOTING INFORMATION:
If Spark electrode does not produce spark.
 CHECK

attach.

valve.
If Spark electrode produces spark but pilot does not light.
 CHECK

hose and fuel filter then turn on valve at remote cylinder.

MAINTENANCE.
If Pilot flame does not stay lit when knob is released.
 CHECK

depressed or held in long enough to purge air from 
lines.

see MAINTENANCE.

• 
If Main burner(s) does not ignite.
 CHECK

MAINTENANCE.

 CHECK

).

light 

of burner venturi tube, by using a vacuum or apply air 
pressure at orifice opening.

9 Inspect and clean pilot (mounted to bracket) by using a 
vacuum or apply air pressure through the holes in the 

WARNING: Never use needles, wires, or similar cylin-
drical objects to clean the pilot to avoid damaging the 
calibrated ruby that controls the gas flow.

10 Apply air pressure (max. 30 psi) into ceramic tile of 
burner(s) assembly and the venturi tube (with [2] air 
openings) to remove dust, lint or spider webs.

11 Reinstall lower baffle with (3) screws
12 Slide back cover over (2) plastic hooks on top of heater. 

Make sure rear cover aligns with plastic side covers. 
Install (4) screws to hold in place.
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The following hose assemblies can also be used (with fuel filter F273699).

ACCESSORIES
 ITEM#  DESCRIPTION

RECOMMEDED

PARTS LIST:
SEE BACK PAGE FOR PARTS ORDERING INFORMATION

REF. # ITEM # DESCRIPTION
1 ................78402 ................HANDLE, ASSEMBLY
2 ................78403 ................FAN, SWITCH
3 ................78442 ................BACK, FAN, COVER
4 ................78404 ................BACK PANEL ASSEMBLY 
  (Includes parts 3, 5, 6, 7, and 8)
5 ................78405 ................FAN, BLOWER, WHEEL
6 ................78407 ................FAN, INTAKE, COVER
7 ................78408 ................DOOR, BATTERY, COVER
8 ................78409 ................BATTERY, TERMINALS
9 ................78410 ................DOOR LEFT SIDE COVER
10 ..............78411 ................LEFT, SIDE, COVER
11 ..............78412 ................(2) REGULATORS,  MH18B
12 ..............78413 ................TIE, WRAPS
13 ..............78414 ................BRACKET, LEFT, SIDE, REG,
14 ..............78415 ................LEFT, SIDE, GAS, SUPPLY, LINE
15 ..............78518 ................FRAME, ASSEMBLY
16 ..............78417 ................BRACKET, RIGHT, SIDE, REG,
17 ..............78418 ................KNOB, CONTROL
18 ..............78419 ................DOOR, RIGHT, SIDE, COVER
19 ..............78420 ................RIGHT, SIDE, COVER
20 ..............78421 ................VALVE, CONTROL, ASSEMBLY
21 ..............78422 ................PILOT, ASSEMBLY
22 ..............78423 ................SHIELD, HEAT, BACK
23 ..............78424 ................SHIELD, HEAT, FRONT
24 ..............78516 ................COVER, FRONT
25 ..............78519 ................GUARD, WIRE, FACE
26 ..............78427 ................BRACKET, BOTTOM, PLENUM, 
  ASSEMBLY
27 ..............78428 ................PILOT, BRACKET
28 ..............78515 ................REFLECTOR
29 ..............78526 ................TILE
30 ..............78525 ................TILE, GASKET (NOT SHOWN)
31 ..............78517 ................PLENUM, BODY (2 REQUIRED)
32 ..............78432 ................BRACKET, TOP, PLENUM, 
  ASSEMBLY
33 ..............  78527 ................BURNER ORIFICE (NOT SHOWN)
34 ..............  78403 ................TIP-SWITCH
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34
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CAN1-2.23-M82

Mr. Heater, Inc. reserves the right to make changes at any time, without notice or obligation, in colors, specifications, 
accessories, materials and models.

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS Model #

  

Mr. Heater and Portable Buddy are registered trademarks of Enerco Group, Inc.
© 2017, Enerco/Mr. Heater. All rights reserved

PRODUCT REGISTRATION:  Thank you for your purchase.  
Please log in to http://www.egiregistration.com to register your product.

MH18B

WARNING:

SERVICE AGENCY. MR. HEATER HOSES F273701, F273702 AND F272702
F273699

F273704

WARNING:

NEVER

NEVER USE HAND-MADE OR THIRD PARTY ACCESSORIES OR 

DEATH TO YOU OR OTHERS.

PARTS ORDERING INFORMATION:
PURCHASING: Accessories may be purchased at any Mr. Heater local dealer or direct from the factory 

FOR INFORMATION REGARDING SERVICE

www.mrheater.com

Please include the model number, date of purchase, and description of problem in all communication.

LIMITED WARRANTY
Mr. Heater, Inc. warrants its heaters and accessories to be free from defects in material and workmanship for a period of 
1 year from date of purchase. Mr. Heater, Inc. will repair or replace this product free of charge if it has been proven to be 
defective within the 1-year period, and is returned at customer expense with proof of purchase to Mr. Heater, Inc. within 

including but not limited to using a heater for the cooking or warming of foods; or c) has been used with hand-made or 
third party accessories or attachments. This warranty gives you specific legal rights, and you may also have other rights 
which vary from state to state.



LIRE SOIGNEUSEMENT LES INSTRUCTIONS :

PRODUCTION DE MONOXYDE
DE CARBONE

Cet appareil produit du monoxyde de 
carbone, un gaz inodore.

endroit fermé risque de causer la mort.

véhicule récréatif, une automobile ou 
une maison.

DANGER:
POUR VOTRE SÉCURITÉ

Si vous percevez une odeur de gaz :

2. Éteignez toute flamme nue.

POUR VOTRE SÉCURITÉ

liquides ou vapeurs inflammables à proximité 

PORTABLE BIG BUDDY 
RADIANT HEATER MH18B

www.mrheater.com 800-251-0001

Modèle #

LANGUES INCLUSES:Utilisez uniquement la marque Mr. 
Heater d'accessoires (Voir page 10 pour 
AVERTISSEMENT informations)

 

Pour la Vente du Canada et Massachusetts

2017  78438 CAN-CB
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   SPÉCIFICATIONS
 ......................................................MH18B

TYPE DE GAZ ................................................PROPANE

PUISSANCE BTU/H...................4 000 / 9 000 / 18 000

DESSUS ..............................................................76 cm

AVANT ................................................................61 cm

 ................................................................15 cm

 .............................................................. 0 cm

Instructions générales en matière de sécurité .................... 3

Informations générales ..................................................... 4

 
gaz propane ..................................................................... 5

 
bonbonne distante ........................................................... 6

Entretien ........................................................................... 7

Dépannage ....................................................................... 7

 ................................................................. 8

Informations sur la commande de pièces ........................ 10

Informations sur le service .............................................. 10

AVERTISSEMENT :

AVERTISSEMENT :

REMARQUEZ :

AVERTISSEMENT :

 

sifflement produit par une fuite de gaz, à une sensa-

AVERTISSEMENT :
 Toute modification de cet appareil de chauffage ou 

de ses commandes constitue un danger.

AVERTISSEMENT :
 

de carbone ressemblent aux symptômes de la grippe 
 

AVERTISSEMENT :

ATTENTION:

plancher.

altitudes plus de 7000 pieds au-dessus la mer niveler le 
chauffage peut se éteindre. (Se il vous plaît lire les infor-
mations générales)
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INFORMATIONS GÉNÉRALES :
-

pérature de la pièce, il faudra quelques minutes pour 
que le bloc de brûleur devienne orangé. Ceci est normal : 

 
le bloc de brûleur est visiblement enflammé, éteignez 

demi-centimètre entourant le bloc qui ne devienne pas 
orangé. Ceci est normal.

-

-

allumez-le de nouveau. En raison des conditions atmo-

 
la température et de la capacité de la bonbonne de  
gaz. (Une bonbonne de 500 g : 90 mn à 6 h. Deux bon-
bonnes de 500 g : 3 à 12 heures. Deux bonbonnes de 
10 kg : 50 à 220 heures). Il est possible de faire fonction-

 En raison des proprietes de gaz de petrole liquefie, les 

-

est recommende dans ces conditions.

 

DE SÉCURITÉ 
CET APPAREIL SERT AU CHAUFFAGE. NE LE FAITES PAS 
FONCTIONNER SANS LA GRILLE PROTECTRICE. NE PAS 
ESSAYER DE CHAUFFER OU CUIRE LES ALIMENTS SUR 
LA CHAUFFAGE.

Ne pas utiliser non accessoires approuves sur ce 
chauffage.

 
et des matériaux combustibles.

mouvement.
Cet appareil nécessite un espace de ventilation de 
46 cm2 (par exemple, une ouverture de 10,8 cm x 10,8 cm) 
minimum pour obtenir une bonne ventilation en cours 

 

AVERTISSEMENT : TOUT BRANCHEMENT PAR TUYAU  

 

 

 

ce dernier.

 

ENTRETIEN).

mouillée. Appelez immédiatement un technicien qualifié 

les parties du système de commandes et de contrôle du 

nécessaire à la combustion et à la ventilation, il produira 

gaz toxique et inodore.

Certaines personnes, notamment les femmes enceintes, 
celles affectées de problèmes cardio-respiratoires,  

altitudes, seront davantage affectées par le monoxyde  
de carbone que les autres.

assurez-vous que ce dernier est de niveau. Gardez  

 

 

hose assemblies 
 Accessory Not Included
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-
neuse le raccord fileté situé sous le couvercle bombé en 
plastique, là où la bonbonne se visse  

Enfoncez et tournez le bouton de commande dans le 
-

Maintenez enfoncé le bouton de commande sur la posi-
tion pilote pendant 30 à 40 secondes.

 Tout en maintenant le bouton de commande enfoncé, 

-

produira sur le compartiment de la veilleuse.
-

mière tentative, répétez la procédure.
 Une fois la veilleuse allumée, maintenez le bouton  

de commande enfoncé pendant 30 secondes supplé-
mentaires, afin de réchauffer le thermocouple.  

-

-
ton et tournez-le doucement pour le verrouiller  
dans la position souhaitée.

le premier bloc de brûleur devienne orange vif.

réglez la chaleur en tournant le bouton de commande 

lorsque le bouton de commande est en position  
1 LB. bouteilles de propane sont 

nécessaires pour utiliser le radiateur en position (HI).

    Avertissement :

-
-

DE CARBONE. 
Pour augmenter la circulation de la chaleur, activez 

ventilateur est situé juste à gauche de la poignée  

4 batteries D-cell sont nécessaires au fonctionnement  
 

chauffage. Suivez les instructions sur le couvercle à bat-
teries pour savoir comment installer correctement ces 
dernières.  

Ventilateur de chauffage peut egalement etre alimente 

DE FONCTIONNEMENT AVEC DES 
BONBONNES DE GAZ PROPANE JETABLES 
DE 500 G.
AVERTISSEMENT : Vérifiez toujours les raccords de la bonbonne 

la présence de particules, de poussières et de dommages. Si 

en servez pas. 

-
formes aux normes du U.S. Dept. of Transportation (DOT).

Assurez-vous que le bouton de commande à quatre posi-

Vissez la/les bonbonne(s) jetable(s) de gaz propane 
-

elle(s) soi(en)t bien serrée(s). NE PAS 
utiliser du produit d etancheite pour filetages sur cette 
liaison

Bouton de 
commande

Interrupteur du 
ventilateur

REMARQUE : CET APPAREIL DE CHAUFFAGE PEUT FONC-
TIONNER AVEC (1) OU (2) BONBONNE(S) JETABLE(S) DE GAZ 
PROPANE DE 500 G,OU AVEC UNE OU DES BONBONNE(S) 
RÉUTILISABLE(S) DISTANTE(S) DE 10 KG MAXIMUM, EN 
UTILISANT (1) OU (2) TUYAU(X) F273701, F273702 OU F272702 

-
RANT PAS NÉCESSAIRE. CET APPAREIL PEUT ÉGALEMENT 

OU
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tentative, répétez la procédure.

enfoncé pendant 30 secondes supplémentaires, afin de 

 
veilleuse devrait rester allumée.

légèrement sur le bouton et tournez-le doucement pour le 
verrouiller dans la position souhaitée.

premier bloc de brûleur devienne orange vif.

sortie de chaleur en tournant le bouton de commande sur la 

Attention :
en utilisant la soupape de fermeture du réservoir de gaz 
propane. 

Avertissement :

sur le couvercle à batteries pour savoir comment installer 

FONCTIONNEMENT AVEC RACCORDEMENT 

10 KG :
AVERTISSEMENT : TOUT BRANCHEMENT PAR TUYAU  

 

débranchement rapide et un raccord conique femelle  
de 1 cm à une source de gaz propane réglée sur une pression 

des dommages matériels, des blessures graves et des pertes de 
vie risquerait de se produire.

 

tuyau Mr. Heater mentionnés ci-dessus.

protéger la soupape de la bonbonne.

son fonctionnement.

toute substance graisseuse pouvant empêcher ce dernier de 
. 

 

chauffage, ou branchez au raccord à débranchement rapide, 

propane liquéfié. Serrez tous les raccords de tuyau. NE PAS 

connexions.

fileté situé sous le couvercle bombé en plastique, là où le 
raccord se visse dans le pivot du réservoir et/ou le filtre à 
combustible, et celui de la bonbonne de gaz propane liquéfié. 

électrique

Adaptateur électrique 

(veilleuse).

pilote pendant 1 à 5 secondes.ATTENTION : 
-

-

de chaleur.

 

-
ment le bouton de commande et tournez-le dans le sens 
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ENTRETIEN

ou vapeurs inflammables. Conservez les espaces de ventilation (les 

Inspectez visuellement la flamme de la veilleuse et le brûleur 
 

thermocouple.  

flamme jaune apparaisse là où se rencontrent la flamme veilleuse  

rouge orangée visible sur le bloc céramique est acceptable) sans 

céramique indique une accumulation de poussière, de fibres ou 

du brûleur. Si la flamme de la veilleuse est jaune ou que le brûleur 

brûleur.

la veilleuse Détecteur de raréfaction 

9 Inspectez et nettoyez la veilleuse (installée sur le 

comprimé dans les trous de la veilleuse, indiqués par  
les flèches de la figure 3. 
AVERTISSEMENT :

qui contrôle le débit du gaz.

compartiment du brûleur et sur le tube diffuseur (avec 

11 Installez à nouveau la chicane inférieure avec (3) vis

 
de chauffage. Assurez-vous que le couvercle arrière soit 
aligné avec les couvercles en plastique latéraux. Serrez 
(4) vis pour fixer le tout.

le temps. Un tube obstrué peut causer un incendie.

2 Retirez la bonbonne de gaz jetable de 500 g de 

de chauffage.

chauffage en la pliant légèrement pour la sortir des 
trous du couvercle avant.

de chauffage. Soulevez-le légèrement pour libérer les 
(2) crochets en plastique situés sur le couvercle arrière.

5 Retirez le couvercle arrière.
6 Retirez les (3) vis fixant la chicane inférieure, de manière 

le tuyau, enfoncez légèrement le bouton de commande et 

 
gaz propane restant dans le tuyau Si la bonbonne est 

un garage ou tout autre endroit fermé.

garage ou tout autre endroit fermé.
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de 1 cm
 

avec écrou à filetage trapézoïdal.

 
avec volant)

 
avec volant)

ACCESSOIRES

    ARTICLE DESCRIPTION

RECOMMANDÉ

#   #

1 ............. 78402 ............POIGNÉE, COMPARTIMENT
2 ............. 78403 ............VENTILATEUR, INTERRUPTEUR
3 ............. 78442 ............ARRIÈRE, VENTILATEUR, COUVERCLE
4 ............. 78404 ............ASSEMBLAGE DE PANNEAU ARRIÈRE 
    (Inclut des parties 3, 5, 6, 7 et 8)
5 ............. 78405 ............VENTILATEUR, SOUFFLEUR, ROUE
6 ............. 78407 ............VENTILATEUR, ADMISSION, COUVERCLE
7 ............. 78408 ............PORTE, BATTERIE, COUVERCLE
8 ............. 78409 ............BATTERIE, TERMINAUX
9 ............. 78410 ............COUVERCLE LATÉRAL GAUCHE DE LA PORTE
10 ........... 78411 ............GAUCHE, CÔTÉ, COUVERCLE
11 ........... 78412 ............RÉGULATEUR,  MH18B
12 ........... 78436 ............PIED, CAOUTCHOUC
13 ........... 78454 ............SUPPORT, PIVOT DU RÉSERVOIR, GAUCHE
14 ........... 78452 ............SUPPORT, MONTAGE, RÉGULATEUR 
15 ........... 78518 ............STRUCTURE, COMPARTIMENT
16 ........... 78455 ............SUPPORT, PIVOT DU RÉSERVOIR, DROIT
17 ........... 78418 ............BOUTON, COMMANDE
18 ........... 78419 ............PORTE, DROIT, CÔTÉ, COUVERCLE
19 ........... 78420 ............DROIT, CÔTÉ, COUVERCLE
20 ........... 78421 ............SOUPAPE, RÉGLAGE, COMPARTIMENT
21 ........... 78422 ............PILOT, VEILLEUSE, COMPARTIMENT
22 ........... 78423 ............BOUCLIER, CHALEUR, ARRIÈRE
23 ........... 78424 ............BOUCLIER, CHALEUR, AVANT
24 ........... 78516 ............COUVERCLE, AVANT
25 ........... 78519 ............PROTECTEUR, FIL, FACE
26 ........... 78427 ............SUPPORT, BAS, INFÉRIEUR, CHAMBRE
27 ........... 78428 ............VEILLEUSE, SUPPORT
28 ........... 78515 ............RÉFLECTEUR
29 ........... 78526 ............BLOC
30 ........... 78525 ............BLOC, JOINT D’ÉTANCHÉITÉ (NON ILLUSTRÉ)
31 ........... 78517 ............CHAMBRE, STRUCTURE (2 REQUIS)
32 ........... 78432 ............SUPPORT, HAUT, SUPÉRIEUR, CHAMBRE
33 ........... 78527 ............BRÛLEUR ORIFICE (NON ILLUSTRÉ)
34 ........... 73403 ............CHANGEMENT, TIPOVER

DÉPANNAGE

attachez-le.

défectueux; remplacez cette dernière.

bonbonne jetable ou raccordez le tuyau et ouvrez la 
soupape de la bonbonne.

et enfoncez-le.

la saleté : nettoyez-la (voir ENTRETIEN).
Si la flamme de la veilleuse ne reste pas allumée lorsque vous 

tuyau.

thermocouple : nettoyez la veilleuse (voir ENTRETIEN).

remplacez-le.
• 

rebranchez-les.

nettoyez le brûleur (voir ENTRETIEN).

46 cm2 (par exemple, une ouverture de 10,8 x 10,8 cm).
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Mr. Heater y Portable Buddy son marcas registradas de Enerco Group, Inc. ©2017, Enerco/Mr. Heater. 
Todos los derechos reservados.

MH18B

Modelo # 

MANUAL DEL USUARIO

  ADVERTENCIA:

F273701, F273702, Y F272702

F273699.
F273704

  ADVERTENCIA:

COMO COMPRAR

GARANTIA LIMITADA
Enerco Group, Inc. garantiza que sus calentadores y accesorios no presentan defectos de material ni de mano 

este producto sin cargo si se prueba que presenta falla dentro del plazo de 1 año y es devuelto a Enerco 
Group, Inc. a cargo del cliente con el comprobante de compra dentro del período de la garantía. 

las especificaciones, los accesorios, los materiales y los modelos.

REGISTRO DE PRODUCTO:  Gracias por su compra.
Por favor entre al sistema a http://www.egiregistration.com para registrar su producto.


